Contract liabilities (b) — 5,184 — 5,184

– 8 –

Notes:

(a) At the date of initial application, unbilled revenue of RMB42,623,000 arising from
management service contracts are conditional on the audited annual results of operations of
the IOT hospitals and Sponsored Hospitals as stipulated in the contracts, and hence such
balance was reclassified from trade receivables to contract assets.

(b) At the date of initial application, advances from customers of RMB5,184,000 mainly in
respect of GPO business and other hospital-derived service previously included in other
payables were reclassified to contract liabilities.

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated
statement of financial position as at December 31, 2018, its consolidated statement of profit or
loss and other comprehensive income and its consolidated statement of cash flows for the
current year for each of the line items affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes
have not been included.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current assets

Trade receivables 498,506 9,464 507,970
Contract assets 9,464 (9,464) —

Current liabilities

Other payables 220,170 12,754 232,924
Contract liabilities 12,754 (12,754) —

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

The application IFRS 15 has no material impacts on the Group’s consolidated statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the current year.

– 9 –

Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Increase in trade receivables (200,904) 33,159 (167,745)
Decrease in contract assets 33,159 (33,159) —
Increase in other payables 38,505 7,570 46,075
Increase in contract liabilities 7,570 (7,570) —

 2.2  IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related amendments

In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, Amendments to IFRS
9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation and the related consequential amendments
to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for 1) the classification and measurement
of financial assets and financial liabilities, 2) expected credit losses (“ECL”) for financial assets
and other items (for example, contract assets) and 3) general hedge accounting.

The Group has applied IFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in IFRS 9.

[…]

i.e. applied the classification and measurement requirements (including impairment)
retrospectively to instruments that have not been derecognised as at January 1, 2018 (date of
initial application) and has not applied the requirements to instruments that have already been
derecognised as at January 1, 2018. The difference between carrying amounts as at December
31, 2017 and the carrying amounts as at January 1, 2018 are recognised in the opening
accumulated losses and other components of equity, without restating comparative information.

Accordingly, certain comparative information may not be comparable as comparative
information was prepared under IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

– 10 –

  Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 9

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement of financial assets under IFRS 9
and IAS 39 at the date of initial application, January 1, 2018.

AFS

investments

Financial

assets

designated

at FVTPL

Financial

assets at

FVTPL

required

by IAS 39/

IFRS 9

Trade

receivables

Contract

assets

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Closing balance at December 31, 2017 — IAS 39 137,406 659,852 — 351,720 —

Effect arising from initial application of IFRS 15 — — — (42,623) 42,623

Effect arising from initial application of IFRS 9

Reclassification

From AFS (a) (137,406) — 137,406 — —

From designated at FVTPL (b) — (659,852) 659,852 — —

Opening balance at January 1, 2018 — — 797,258 309,097 42,623

(a) AFS investments

From AFS equity investments to FVTPL

At the date of initial application of IFRS 9, the Group’s equity instruments of
RMB137,406,000 were reclassified from AFS investments to financial assets at FVTPL.

(b) Financial assets designated at FVTPL

At the date of initial application, the Group no longer applied designation as measured at
FVTPL for financial products and these financial assets are mandatorily measured at
FVTPL under IFRS 9, because the contractual terms of these financial assets do not give
rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on